

DEC 1 2000

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States* CLERK

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COLORADO REPUBLICAN FEDERAL CAMPAIGN  
COMMITTEE,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE SENATOR JOHN F. REED,  
CONGRESSMAN SHERWOOD BOEHLERT, CONGRESSMAN  
F. ALLEN BOYD, JR., SENATOR MAX CLELAND,  
CONGRESSMAN LLOYD DOGGETT, CONGRESSMAN SAM  
FARR, SENATOR RUSSELL D. FEINGOLD, CONGRESSMAN  
MAURICE D. HINCHEY, SENATOR CARL LEVIN,  
CONGRESSMAN SANDER LEVIN, SENATOR JOHN McCAIN,  
CONGRESSWOMAN CAROLYN B. MALONEY,  
CONGRESSMAN JAMES H. MALONEY, CONGRESSMAN  
MARTIN T. MEEHAN, CONGRESSMAN GEORGE MILLER,  
CONGRESSMAN DENNIS MOORE, CONGRESSWOMAN  
JANICE D. SCHAKOWSKY, SENATOR CHARLES E.  
SCHUMER, CONGRESSMAN CHRISTOPHER SHAYS,  
CONGRESSMAN JOHN M. SPRATT, JR., CONGRESSMAN  
JOHN F. TIERNEY, AND CONGRESSMAN ANTHONY D.  
WEINER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.\*  
DEANNE E. MAYNARD  
JENNER & BLOCK  
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 639-6000

December 1, 2000

*\*Counsel of Record.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Intermediate Scrutiny Should Apply to Campaign Finance Laws Not Aimed at the Communicative Impact of Speech .....	5
II. Substantial Deference Should Be Given to Legislatures to Address the Significant Public Interests Implicated by Campaign Financing .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934) . . . . .	10
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) . . . . .	5, 11
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) . . . . .	6, 7, 9
<i>California Medical Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981) . . . . .	12, 14, 15
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996) . . . . .	14, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) . . . . .	10
<i>FEC v. National Right To Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) . . . . .	12
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963) . . . . .	4
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986) . . . . .	11
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 120 S. Ct. 897 (2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) . . . . .	6
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) . . . . .	4, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) . . . . .	7
<i>United States Civil Service Commission v. National Association of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>United States v. International Union, United Automobile Workers</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957) . . . . .	5, 9, 15
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) . . . . .	7
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) . . . . .	4, 6, 8
 <i>CONSTITUTION and STATUTES</i>	
The Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	1
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(B) . . . . .	15
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(B)(i) . . . . .	14
2 U.S.C. § 441a(d)(3) . . . . .	3, 13
U.S. Const. art. I . . . . .	20
 <i>MISCELLANEOUS</i>	
Richard Briffault, <i>The Political Parties and Campaign Finance Reform</i> , 100 Colum. L. Rev. 620 (April 2000) . . . . .	16
Francis X. Clines, <i>Most Doubt a Resolve to Change Campaign Financing, Poll Finds</i> , New York Times, Apr. 8, 1997 . . . . .	19
Anthony Corrado, <i>Party Soft Money: Introduction in Campaign Finance Reform: A Sourcebook</i> (A. Corrado <i>et al.</i> eds., 1997) . . . . .	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

Page(s)

James A. Gardner, *Can Party Politics Be Virtuous?*, 100 Colum. L. Rev. 667 (April 2000) ..... 13

Katherine Gregg, *GOP Ad Touts R.I.'s "Wayward" Son – Democrats Scoff at Republican Pride in Lincoln Chafee's Votes*, The Providence Journal, Aug. 25, 2000 ..... 14

Richard L. Hasen, *Clipping Coupons for Democracy: An Egalitarian/Public Choice Defense of Campaign Finance Vouchers*, 84 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (1996) ..... 18

Paul Kane, *DSCC Hits Ashcroft For Bill "Torch" Wrote Claritin Patent Becomes Issue in Senate Race*, Roll Call, Sept. 21, 2000 ..... 14

Eric Lipton, *Counting The Vote: The Process; Problems Stir Calls to End "19th Century" Voting Process*, New York Times, Nov. 13, 2000 ..... 18

E. Joshua Rosenkranz, *Buckley Stops Here: Loosening the Judicial Stranglehold on Campaign Finance Reform* (1998) ..... 8, 17, 18

David Schultz, *Proving Political Corruption: Documenting the Evidence Required to Sustain Campaign Finance Reform Laws*, 18 Rev. Litig. 86 (Winter 1999) ..... 9, 17, 19

Soft Money: A Look at the Loopholes  
<<http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv-politics/special/campfin/intro4.htm>> (visited Nov. 17, 2000) ..... 17

*State Capitols Report* (Sept. 26, 1997) ..... 8

<<http://www.commoncause.org/states/connecticut/polls.htm>> (visited Nov. 17, 2000) ..... 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

Page(s)

<<http://www.fec.gov/pages/Internat.htm>> (visited Nov. 21, 2000) ..... 18

<<http://www.opensecrets.org/pubs/survey/s1.htm>> (visited Nov. 17, 2000) ..... 19, 20

<<http://www.publiccampaign.org/pollsumm/html>> (visited Nov. 17, 2000) ..... 19, 20

<<http://www.publiccampaign.org/statemap.html>> (visited Nov. 17, 2000) ..... 8

<[http://www.publiccampaign.org/articles/4-3-report/report\\_4\\_3\\_00.html](http://www.publiccampaign.org/articles/4-3-report/report_4_3_00.html)> (visited Nov. 17, 2000) ..... 18, 20
